

13-15023

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DONALD WELCH, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Governor of the
State of California, et al.,**

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of California
No. CIV. 2:12-2484 WBS KJN
The Honorable William B. Shubb, Judge

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF
(PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION APPEAL –
NINTH CIRCUIT RULE 3-3)**

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DOUGLAS J. WOODS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
TAMAR PACHTER
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
DANIEL J. POWELL
Deputy Attorney General
CRAIG J. KONNOTH
Deputy Solicitor General

ALEXANDRA ROBERT GORDON
State Bar No. 207650
Deputy Attorney General
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5509
Fax: (415) 703-5480
Email:
Alexandra.RobertGordon@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
I. Sexual Orientation Change Efforts Have Been Widely Discredited	8
II. SB 1172 Is Part of a Comprehensive Scheme Regulating the Mental Health Professions to Protect Public Health and Safety	10
III. SB 1172 Prohibits Licensed Mental Health Professionals From Providing a Widely Discredited Therapy to Minors	11
A. The Legislature enacted SB 1172 based on the professional consensus that SOCE has no scientific basis, is ineffective, and is potentially harmful.	11
1. SOCE has been obsolete for more than forty years.....	12
2. Despite decades of practice, there is no reliable evidence that SOCE can reduce or eliminate same-sex attractions, or produce opposite-sex attractions.	12
3. There is significant evidence that SOCE is harmful, and harmful to children who are already at risk.	14
4. Mainstream professional organizations widely condemn SOCE, especially for children.	16
B. The statute.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
ARGUMENT	21
I. Standard of Review	21
II. The District Court Erred in Finding That Plaintiffs Established a Likelihood of Success on the Merits	22
A. California has near plenary power to regulate the conduct of licensed professionals, and such laws are subject to deferential, rational basis review.....	23
1. The State’s authority to regulate the professions is both broad and well- established.	23
2. The State’s power to regulate professional conduct is not subject to more exacting scrutiny merely because professional services are rendered by means of speaking, writing, or other use of language.....	25
B. SB 1172 satisfies rational basis review because the state has a strong interest in protecting the physical and psychological health of minors, and prohibition of practices discredited and renounced by every mainstream organization of mental health professionals is rationally related to that interest.	30
C. The district court failed to apply the correct legal framework and misapplied Ninth Circuit law.	32
1. <i>NAAP</i> provides the governing standard to review regulation of professional conduct.	33
2. <i>Conant</i> is inapposite because SB 1172 regulates SOCE therapy, not communications with children or their parents about SOCE therapy or otherwise protected speech.	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. The distinction drawn between regulation of health practices delivered by speaking, writing, or other use of language and direct regulation of expressive speech is necessary to avoid an over-broad application of the First Amendment that would obstruct the protection of the public health and safety.	41
D. SB 1172 does not discriminate based content or viewpoint.....	45
1. <i>NAAP</i> does not suggest either that content and viewpoint discrimination analysis applies to a regulation of conduct, or that SB 1172 discriminates on the basis of content or viewpoint.	46
2. Even assuming that content and viewpoint discrimination analysis applies to a law regulating conduct, the district court failed to apply it correctly.....	49
III. In the Absence of Any Constitutional Violation, Plaintiffs Cannot Meet Their Burden to Demonstrate Irreparable Harm, or Demonstrate That the Balance of Harm and the Public Interest Weigh in Favor of an Injunction.	51
CONCLUSION.....	52
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	54
APPENDIX.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach</i> 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. 2007).....	24
<i>Accountant’s Soc’y of Va. v. Bowman</i> 860 F.2d 602 (4th Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Barsky v. Bd. of Regents</i> 347 U.S. 442 (1954).....	45
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	43
<i>Carnohan v. United States</i> 616 F.2d 1120 (9th Cir. 1980).....	24
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	43
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> 490 U.S. 19 (1989).....	44
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	50
<i>Coggeshall v. Mass. Bd. of Registration of Psychologists</i> 604 F.3d 658 (1st Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Conant v. McCaffrey</i> 172 F.R.D. 681 (N.D. Cal. 1997).....	37, 38, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Conant v. McCaffrey</i> No. C 97-00139, 2000 WL 1281174 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 7, 2000)..	37, 39
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	passim
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	21
<i>Daly v. Sprague</i> 742 F.2d 896 (5th Cir. 1984)	25, 43
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> 129 U.S. 114 (1889).....	23, 44
<i>Denver Area Educational Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	42
<i>Dex Media West, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> 790 F. Supp. 2d 1276 (W.D. Wash. 2011)	51
<i>England v. State Bd. of Medical Examiners</i> 263 F.2d 661 (5th Cir. 1959)	25
<i>Ewing v. Goldstein</i> 120 Cal.App.4th 807 (2004)	29
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Affordable Media, LLC</i> 179 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999)	52
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	41
<i>Giannini v. Real</i> 911 F.2d 354 (9th Cir. 1990)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City of San Francisco</i> 512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008)	52
<i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bank</i> 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	23
<i>Goldie’s Bookstore, Inc. v. Superior Ct.</i> 739 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1984)	51
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	27
<i>Gorbach v. Reno</i> 219 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc)	22
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	30
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2011).....	46
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	45
<i>In re Factor VIII or IX Concentrate Blood Products Litigation</i> 25 F. Supp. 2d 837 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....	28
<i>Jacobs v. Clark Cty. School District</i> 526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008)	50
<i>Lambert v. Yellowley</i> 272 U.S. 581 (1926).....	44
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....	35, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Maryland v. King</i> 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012).....	52
<i>National Ass’n for the Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. Cal. Bd. of Psychology</i> 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000)	passim
<i>O’Brien v. United States Dept. of Health & Human Servs.</i> No. 12-476, 2012 WL 4481208 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 28, 2012).....	43
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	27
<i>People v. Jeffers</i> 690 P.2d 194 (Colo. 1984).....	37
<i>People v. Privatera</i> 23 Cal.3d 697 (1979)	24
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> 704 F.Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	32
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> No. 12-02497, 2012 WL 6021465 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2012).....	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Penn. v. Casey</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	27, 38
<i>Putzer v. Donnelly</i> No. 07–00620, 2009 WL 3271315 (D. Nev. Aug. 17, 2009).....	51
<i>R.A.V. v. City St. Paul</i> 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	51
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	38
<i>Sable Comm’s of Cal. v. FCC</i> 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	31
<i>Schware v. Bd. of Bar Examiners</i> 353 U.S. 232 (1957).....	26
<i>Shea v. Bd. of Med. Exam’r</i> 81 Cal. App. 3d 564 (1978)	27
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	42
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>United States v. Feingold</i> 454 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2006)	44
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	44
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	24
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	50
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	23, 44
<i>Watson v. Maryland</i> 218 U.S. 173 (1910).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	24
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical, Inc.</i> 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	24
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	51
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	43
<i>Yokoyama v. Midland Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> 594 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
California Business and Professions Code	
§ 25	10
§ 651	29
§§ 726-729	48
§ 728	11
§ 729	11
§ 856	18, 30
§ 865	17, 18, 30
§ 865.1	17, 30
§ 865.2	11, 18
§ 2001.1	10
§ 2063	18
§§ 2237-39	48
§ 2241	48
§ 2903	10, 44
§ 2908	18
§ 2914	10
§ 2914.1	10
§ 2914.2	10
§ 2915.5	10
§§ 2915-2915.7	10
§ 2920.1	10
§ 2936	11
§§ 2941-2948	10
§ 2960	29
§ 2960.5	11
§§ 2960-2960.1	11
§§ 2961-2965	11
§ 4980.01	18
§ 4982	29
§ 4990.16	10
§ 4996.9	44
§ 4996.13	18
§ 4999.90	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
California Stats. 2012, Chapter 835	
§ 1	passim
California Welfare and Institutions Code	
§ 5326.6	48
United States Code, Title 28	
§ 1292	3
§ 1331	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution	
First Amendment	passim
COURT RULES	
Rule 4(a)(1) of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Daniel Halberstam, <i>Commercial Speech, Professional Speech, and the Constitutional Status of Social Institutions</i> , 147 U. Pa. L. Rev. 771, 834-850 (1999)	26
Frederick Schauer, <i>The Boundaries of the First Amendment: A Preliminary Exploration of Constitutional Salience</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 1765, 1769 (2004)	42
Human Rights Campaign, <i>The Lies and Dangers of Reparative Therapy</i> (providing link to statements by major medical and mental health organizations on SOCE) <i>available at</i> http://www.hrc.org/resources/entry/the-lies-and-dangers-of-reparative-therapy (last accessed January 25, 2013)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Kathleen Sullivan, <i>The Intersection of Free Speech and the Legal Profession: Constraints on Lawyers' First Amendment Rights</i> , 67 Fordham L. Rev. 569, 569 (1998)	26
Psychology, <i>Sunset Review Report</i> at 1 (October 1, 1997)	10
Robert Post, <i>Informed Consent to Abortion: A First Amendment Analysis of Compelled Physician Speech</i> , 2007 U. Ill. L. Rev. 939, 949 (2007).....	28, 49
